

No. 00-1595

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

HOFFMAN PLASTIC COMPOUNDS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
AND MAKE THE ROAD BY WALKING, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BENJAMIN I. SACHS
MAKE THE ROAD BY
WALKING, INC.
301 Grove Street
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11237
(718) 418-7690

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
TREVOR W. MORRISON
ADAM B. COX
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 549-2621

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation and
Make the Road by Walking, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BACKPAY AWARDS FOR ILLEGALLY DISCHARGED UNDOCUMENTED WORKERS ARE CONSISTENT WITH IRCA'S AIMS OF CURTAILING ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION AND PROTECTING DOMESTIC WORKERS.	4
A. Congress Enacted IRCA To Address Unauthorized Immigration and Its Perceived Effects on Domestic Workers.	4
B. IRCA Aims To Curtail Illegal Immigration by Reducing U.S. Employers' Incentives To Hire Undocumented Workers.	7
C. IRCA Attempts To Protect Domestic Workers by Reducing the Availability of Exploitable Immigrant Workers.	14
II. FOR MORE THAN A CENTURY CONGRESS HAS PASSED IMMIGRATION LEGISLATION DESIGNED TO PROTECT THE WAGES AND WORKING CONDITIONS OF DOMESTIC WORKERS.	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Londono v. INS</i> , 433 F.2d 635 (2d Cir. 1970)	24
<i>NLRB v. A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 811 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1011 (1989)	7
<i>Sure-Tan v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	1, 2, 19
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	21

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-5, 42 Stat. 5	22
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 66 Stat. 163 (codified at 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1255a	15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	3, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f)	8
29 U.S.C. § 202	8
29 U.S.C. § 206	8
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	9
Act of June 23, 1874, 18 Stat. 251	21
Act of May 6, 1882, 22 Stat. 58	20
Act of July 5, 1884, 23 Stat. 115	20
Act of Feb. 26, 1885, 23 Stat. 332	20
Act of Feb. 23, 1887, 24 Stat. 414	21
Act of Sept. 13, 1888, 25 Stat. 476	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Oct 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 504	20
Act of Oct. 19, 1888, 25 Stat. 565	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1084	21
Act of May 5, 1892, 27 Stat. 25.....	20
Act of Apr. 30, 1900, 31 Stat. 141.....	21
Act of April 29, 1902, 32 Stat. 176	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1903, 32 Stat. 1213	21, 24
Act of April 27, 1904, 33 Stat. 428	20
Act of Feb. 20, 1907, 34 Stat. 898.....	21, 22, 24
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, 39 Stat. 874.....	21, 22, 24
Act of May 26, 1924, 43 Stat. 153.....	19
Act of July 12, 1951, 65 Stat. 117	19, 21, 24
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 95-412, 92 Stat. 907 (1978)	4
Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 95- 240, 92 Stat. 107 (1978)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 82-668, 65 Stat. 1580 (1951), <i>available at</i> 65 Stat. 1569.....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 45-240 (1878)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 46-572 (1880)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 65-1015 (1919)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 67-4 (1921)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1199 (1954)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 93-461 (1973)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 94-506 (1975)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1553 (1976)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-644 (1977)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 97-890 (1982)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 98-115, pt. 1 (1983)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. 1 (1986)	6, 10, 13, 16, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. 2 (1986)	13, 17
House Committee on the Judiciary, 100th Cong, <i>Grants for Exclusion of Aliens Under the Immi- gration and Nationality Act: Historical Back- ground and Analysis</i> (1988)	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 44-689 (1877).....	20
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	21
S. Rep. No. 82-214 (1951), <i>available at 65 Stat.</i> 1569	23
S. Rep. No. 88-391 (1963).....	19
S. Rep. No. 93-1206 (1974).....	23
S. Rep. No. 93-1295 (1974).....	23
S. Rep. No. 97-485 (1982).....	10, 16
S. Rep. No. 98-62 (1983).....	10, 13, 16
S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985).....	6, 10, 16
Select Commission on Immigration and Refugee Policy, Senate and House Committees on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., <i>U.S. Immigration Policy and the National Interest</i> (Joint Comm. Print 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
Staff Report of the Select Commission on Immigra- tion and Refugee Policy (1981).....	5
<i>Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1985: Hearings on S. 1200 Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee Policy of the Sena- tre Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong.</i> (1985)	14
Subcommittee No.1 of the House Commission on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., <i>Illegal Aliens: A Re- view of Hearings Conducted During the 92d Congress</i> (Serial No. 13, pts. 1-5) (Comm. Print 1973).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
131 Cong. Rec. S11242 (daily ed. Sept. 11, 1985).....	11
132 Cong. Rec. H9708 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 1986)	4, 11, 16
132 Cong. Rec. H10583 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 1986)	11
132 Cong. Rec. S16611 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 1986).....	4

BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES

Blum, Richard E., Note, <i>Labor Standards Enforcement and the Results of Labor Migration: Protecting Undocumented Workers After Sure-Tan, the IRCA, and Patel</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1342 (1988)	9
Curran, Michael R., <i>Flickering Lamp Beside the Golden Door: Immigration, the Constitution, & Undocumented Aliens in the 1990s</i> , 30 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 57 (1998).....	5
Harris, L. Tracy, Note, <i>Conflict or Double Deterrence? FLSA Protection of Illegal Aliens and the Immigration Reform and Control Act</i> , 2 Minn. L. Rev. 900 (1988).....	5
Hutchinson, E.P., <i>Legislative History of American Immigration Policy 1798-1965</i> (1981).....	19
